CHAPTER 368-H.F.No. 2464

An act relating to the city of Bowlus; permitting the city to exceed its debt limit for a firehall.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. BOWLUS; DEBT LIMIT.

The city of Bowlus may incur net debt in excess of that permitted by Minnesota Statutes, chapter 475, in the amount of \$20,000, for the costs of a firehall and related public facilities.

Sec. 2. LOCAL APPROVAL.

Section 1 is effective the day after compliance with Minnesota Statutes, section 645.021, subdivision 3, by the governing body of the city of Bowlus.

Approved March 19, 1986

CHAPTER 369-S.F.No. 1441

An act relating to human services; providing for computer services to comply with long-term sheltered employment program evaluation criteria and for training and employment of persons with disabilities; amending Minnesota Statutes 1984, section 129A.08, by adding a subdivision.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1984, section 129A.08, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:

<u>Subd. 7.</u> **GRANTS.** The commissioner may use money allocated to the division of vocational rehabilitation for management information systems to provide grants to long-term sheltered workshops to finance and purchase equipment necessary to: (1) provide the information required to comply with the evaluation criteria developed under subdivision 5; (2) increase sheltered worker productivity; and (3) train severely disabled people in computer and other high-technology applications. As a condition of receiving a grant for the purposes of (2) or (3) above, the commissioner shall require workshops to provide matching money.

Approved March 19, 1986

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.